

CONFERENCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MADAM PRESIDENT and MR. SPEAKER: Your committee on conference on Senate amendments to **HB 2303** submits the following report:

The House accedes to all Senate amendments to the bill, and your committee on conference further agrees to amend the bill, as printed with Senate Committee of the Whole amendments, as follows:

On page 5, in line 35, after the period by inserting:

"(1) ";

Also on page 5, in line 39, after the period by inserting:

"(2) On and after July 1, 2013, through June 30, 2017,";

Also on page 5, in line 43, by striking "25.5%" and inserting "26%";

On page 6, in line 2, by striking "10.2%" and inserting "12%"; in line 4, by striking "10.2%" and inserting "12%"; in line 5, by striking "17.3%" and inserting "17%"; in line 7, by striking "36.7%" and inserting "33%"; following line 12, by inserting:

"(3) On and after July 1, 2017, all reinstatement fees collected pursuant to this section shall be remitted to the state treasurer, in accordance with the provisions of K.S.A. 75-4215, and amendments thereto, who shall deposit the entire amount in the state treasury and credit 35% to the community alcoholism and intoxication programs fund created pursuant to K.S.A. 41-1126, and amendments thereto, 20% to the juvenile detention facilities fund created by K.S.A. 79-4803, and amendments thereto, 20% to the forensic laboratory and materials fee fund created by K.S.A. 28-176, and amendments thereto, and 25% to the driving under the influence fund created by K.S.A. 75-5660, and

amendments thereto. Moneys credited to the forensic laboratory and materials fee fund as provided herein shall be used to supplement existing appropriations and shall not be used to supplant general fund appropriations to the Kansas bureau of investigation.";

On page 10, in line 2, by striking "department of social and"; in line 3, by striking "rehabilitation" and inserting "Kansas department for aging and disability"; in line 4, by striking "department of social and rehabilitation" and inserting "Kansas department for aging and disability"; in line 5, by striking "of social and rehabilitation" and inserting "for aging and disability"; in line 18, by striking "Topeka state hospital,"; in line 34, by striking "of social and rehabilitation" and inserting "for aging and disability";

On page 1, in the title, in line 1, by striking all after "concerning"; in line 2, after "fees;" by inserting "relating to"; in line 5, after the second "fund;" by inserting "interest thereon;"

And your committee on conference recommends the adoption of this report.

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

Conferees on part of Senate

\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

Conferees on part of House